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Read the entire instruction manual before you start installation and assembly. If you have any questions regarding any of the instructions or warnings, please contact your
local distributor for assistance.

CAUTION: Use with products heavier than the rated weights indicated may result in instability causing possible injury.

« Please closely follow the assembly instructions. Improper installation may result in damage or serious personal injury.

« Safety gear and proper tools must be used. This product should only be installed by professionals.

* This product is designed to be installed on solid concrete walls, masonry walls or wood stud walls.

* Make sure that the supporting surface will safely support the combined weight of the equipment and all attached hardware and components.

* Use the mounting screws provided and DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN mounting screws.

* This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed. Keep these items away from children.

* This product is intended for indoor use only. Using this product outdoors could lead to product failure and personal injury.

IMPORTANT: Ensure that you have received all parts according to the component checklist prior to installation. If any parts are missing or faulty, contact your place of
purchase for a replacement.

MAINTENANCE: Check that the product is secure and safe to use at regular intervals (at least every three months).

Bitte vor Beginn der Montage und Zusammenbau das ganze Handbuch durchlesen. Bitte sich mit dem Handler vor Ort bei Fragen zur Anleitung oder Warnungen in
Verbindung setzen.

VORSICHT: Bei Verwendung mit Produkten, die das zuldssige Gewicht tiberschreiten, konnen Schaden oder moglicherweise Verletzungen die Folge sein.

« Halterungen sollen entsprechend den Montageanweisungen angebracht werden. Eine unsachgemaRe Montage kann Schaden oder Verletzungen zur Folge haben.
« Sicherheitsausriistung und geeignete Werkzeuge verwenden. Die Montage des Produktes sollte nur von Fachleuten durchgefiihrt werden.

« Dieses Produkt kann auf Wanden mit Fachwerk, massiven Beton- oder Steinwanden montiert werden.

« Die tragenden Oberflachen sollten das gesamte Gewicht von Geraten und allen zusatzlichen Bauteilen sicher aushalten kénnen.

« Nur die mitgelieferten Einbauschrauben verwenden und die Schrauben NICHT ZU FEST ANZIEHEN.

« Dieses Produkt enthélt Kleinteile, die Erstickungsgefahr beim Verschlucken hervorrufen kénnen. Diese Teile von Kindern fernhalten.

« Dieses Produkt nur in Innenrdumen verwenden. Verwendung des Produktes im AuRenbereich kann zu Verletzungen und Schaden fiihren.

WICHTIG: Vor der Montage bitte alle erhaltenen Bauteile mit der Bauteileliste abgleichen. Bei beschadigten oder fehlenden Teilen den Handler vor Ort nach Ersatzteilen
fragen.

WARTUNG: Die Halterungsklammer regelmaRig auf Sicherheit und Stabilitat priifen (am besten alle drei Monate).

Lisez entierement le guide d'utilisateur avant de commencer l'installation et le montage. S| vous avez des questions concernant les instructions ou les avertissements,

veuillez contacter votre distributeur local pour une assistance.

ATTENTION: L'utilisation de produits plus lourds que les poids nominaux indiqués peut entrainer une instabilité causant des blessures potentielles.

« Les supports doivent étre joints comme spécifié dans les instructions de montage. Une mauvaise installation peut entrainer des dommages ou de graves blessures aux
personnes.

» Un équipement de sécurité et les outils appropriés doivent étre utilisés. Ce produit devrait étre installé uniquement par des professionnels.

« Ce produit est congu pour étre installé sur des murs avec poteaux en bois, des murs en béton massif ou murs en brique.

« Assurez-vous que la surface de soutien supporte en sécurité le poids combiné de I'équipement et de tous les matériaux et composantes associés.

« Utilisez les vis de montage fournies et NE SERREZ PAS TROP les vis de montage.

« Ce produit contient de petites pieces qui peuvent causer un étouffement si elles sont avalées. Eloignez ces pieces des enfants.

« Ce produit est prévu uniqguement pour une utilisation a I'intérieur. L'utilisation de ce produit a I'extérieur peut entrainer une défaillance du produit ou des blessures aux
personnes.

IMPORTANT: Avant l'installation, assurez-vous que vous avez regu toutes les pieces selon la liste de vérification des composants. Si une piéce est manquante ou

endommagée, téléphonez a votre distributeur local pour qu’il la remplace.

MAINTENANCE: A intervalles réguliers (au moins tous les trois mois) vérifiez que le support est d’utilisation sure et fiable.

lMepen Hayanom ycTaHOBKM 11 cCOOpKM MpounTaliTe pyKOBOACTBO MO yCTaHOBKE. Ecrn y Bac BO3HMKNM kakue-nbo BOMpOCk! OTHOCUTENBHO MHCTPYKLMIA U MPEAYNpeXaeHHiA, CBSXKUTECH C Bawwmm
okanbHbIM pPacnpocTpaHuTenem Ansi NOMy4eHst MOMOLLM.

BHuMaHme: Vcronb3oBaH1e MpopyKToB, BEC KOTOPbIX MPeBLILLAET YKa3aHHbIil PAaCYETHBIIl BEC, MOXET MPUBECTYU K HECTABUBHOCTY 1 BO3MOXHBIM MOBPEXAEHNSM.

* Onopbl AOMKHbI BbITb YCTAHOBNEHBI, Kak 3TO MOKa3aHO B MOHTaXHbIX MHCTPYKUMSX. HenpasunbHas yCcTaHoBKa MOXET MPUBECTY K MOMY4YEHNIO CePbE3HbIX TPaBM.

 Heobxoanmo 1cnonb3oBaTh NpeaoXpaHNTENbHOE YCTPOICTBO U CneLnanbHble MHCTPYMEHTbI. [PoAYKT AoMmKeH ycTaHaBNMBaTLCA TOMbKO NPOdeccroHanamm.

« [poayKT NpeaHa3HayeH s YCTaHOBKY Ha lepeBsHHbIE KapKacHble CTeHbl, TBep/ble LIEMEHTHbIE CTEHbI UM KUPMUYHBIE CTEHbI.

* YBeauTech, 4TO HecylLas NOBEPXHOCTb BbIAEPXKUT BEC 060PY0BaHIS 1 BCErO YCTaHOBMEHHOTO 060PYA0BAHMS 1 KOMMIEKTYHOLLMX.

* Heobxoaumo mcnonb3oBaTth uayLlme B KOMMIEKTE yCTaHOBOYHbIE ypynbl u HE MEPETATMBATb ycTaHOBOYHbIE LypYMbl.

* [laHHbIl NPOAYKT CONEPXXUT ManeHbkvie AeTani, KOTopble NpeACcTaBnsioT ONacHOCTb YAyLLIEHNs NPy npornaTtbiBaHui. Takue fAeTanu HeoBXOAMMO XpaHuTb B HEJOCTYNHOM ANst eTel MecTe.

* [laHHbIl NPOAYKT NpeaHa3HaueH ToNbKo AMs KCnryaTaLui B NoMeLLeHusix. Mcnonb3oBaHIst JaHHOTO NPOfyKTa Ha YrnLie MOXET NPUBECTM K NONIOMKE NPOAYKTa 1 MONYYeHo TpaBM.

BAXHO: Mepen ycraHoBKoit y6eanTecs, YTo Bbl Momy4nnm Bce AeTanm B COOTBETCTBUM CO CIMCKOM KOMMNEKTYIoWmMX. ECriv He XBaTaeT kakux-nnGo AeTaneil unv OH1 NonomaHsl, CBSXUTEC ¢ Balunm
MECTHbIM PacrpocTpaHuTENeM Mo BOMPOCY 3aMeHbl.

TEXHWYECKOE OBCNYXUBAHWE: Heobxoanmo perynsipHo npoBepsiTh (kak MAHAMYM, pa3 B TpU MecsiLia), YToBbl KPOHLUTENH Bbin 3achmKCmpoBaH, 1 ero cnonb3osaHue 6bino 6e3onacHbIM.

Lea todo el manual de instrucciones antes de comenzar la instalacion y ensamble de la unidad. Si tiene alguna inquietud con respecto a las instrucciones o advertencias, comuniquese con su
distribuidor local.

PRECAUCION: utilizar con productos de mayor peso al indicado en los limites de peso podria ocasionar inestabilidad y posibles heridas personales.

« Los soportes deben acoplarse tal como se indica en las instrucciones de ensamble. Una incorrecta instalacion podria ocasionar dafios y serias heridas personales.

« Utilice las herramientas y equipo de seguridad adecuados. Este producto solo debe ser instalado por profesionales.

« Este producto esta disefiado para instalaciones en paredes de madera sélida, concreto sélido o bloques.

« Asegurese de que la superficie de fijacion sostenga de manera segura el peso total del equipo y todos sus componentes y hardware.

« Utilice los tornillos de ensamble suministrados y NO aplique demasiada tensién a los tornillos.

« Este producto contiene piezas pequefias que representan un riesgo de asfixia. Mantenga estas piezas fuera del alcance de los nifios.

« Este producto esta disefiado para uso en interiores solamente. Utilizar este producto en exteriores podria ocasionar fallas y heridas personales.

IMPORTANTE: Asegurese de que haya recibido todas las piezas segun la lista de verificacion de componentes para la instalacion. Si falta alguna de las partes, o esté dafiada, comuniquese con su
distribuidor.

MANTENIMIENTO: Compruebe periddicamente que el soporte esté asegurado y listo para usar (al menos cada tres meses).

Leia todo o manual de instrugdes antes de iniciar a instalagdo e montagem. Se vocé tiver alguma duvida sobre quaisquer uma das instrugdes ou avisos, por favor, entre em contato com o
seu distribuidor local para assisténcia.

ATENGAO: O uso com produtos mais pesados do que os pesos indicados pode resultar em instabilidade, causando possiveis danos.

« Os suportes devem ser anexados como especificado nas instrugées de montagem. A instalagdo incorreta pode causar danos ou sérias lesdes pessoais.

» Equipamentos de seguranca e ferramentas adequadas devem ser utilizadas. Este produto s6 deve ser instalado por profissionais.

« Este produto é projetado para ser instalado em pilares verticais de paredes de madeira, paredes de concreto sélido ou de tijolos.

« Certifique-se que a superficie de suporte suportara com seguranca o peso combinado do equipamento e todas as ferragens e componentes anexados.

« Use os parafusos de montagem fornecidos e NAO APERTE EXCESSIVAMENTE os mesmos.

« Este produto contém pequenas pecas que podem causar asfixia se ingeridas. Mantenha esses itens longe do alcance de criangas.

« Este produto destina-se somente para uso interno. Usa-lo em ambiente externo pode causar falhas no produto e lesdes pessoais.

IMPORTANTE: Assegure-se que vocé recebeu todas as pegas, de acordo com a lista de componentes, antes da instalagdo. Se alguma pegca estiver faltando ou é defeituosa, contate o seu
distribuidor local para substituicéo.

MANUTENCAO: Certifique-se que o suporte seja seguro e protegido para o uso em intervalos regulares (pelo menos a cada trés meses).
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INSTALLATION MANUAL

ELECTRIC SIT-STAND DESK

PM-DESK-00

PM-DESK-01

PureLink GmbH
Von-Liebig-Str. 10 | 48432 Rheine | Germany
Phone: +49 (0) 5971 800 299 0

PureLink GmbH hereby declares that this product complies with Directive 1907/2006/EU and 2011/65/EU.



I Preface

This electric height adjustable standing desk consists of a heavy-duty steel desk frame and a motorized height
adjustment system. Please read and completely understand this manual before installation in order to make sure the
safe and correct use of the system and maintain the longevity of the overall construction and the built-in electronics.

Instructions of Safety and Warnings:

* Any failure to comply with the safety and installation instructions in this manual may cause serious bodily injury.

» Any incomplete observation of the instructions, warnings and additional information marked with the "Note"
and " & may result in serious damage to the system or its components.

* This product can be used by children aged from 8 years and above if they have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance.
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision. Unplug the desk when the system isn't in use,
and place the power plug out of children reach.

* Persons with reduced physical, mental abilities and or lack of experience and knowledge must not use the product,
unless they're under supervision, understand the hazards involved or they have been thoroughly instructed in the use of
the apparatus by a person who is responsible for the safety of these persons.

* Users should make sure that they never sit on the desktop in order to prevent serious bodily injury.

& Electrical Safety Instructions:

The product is powered by electricity. In order to avoid burns, fire and electric shock, please read the instructions carefully.
Don't clean the product with water
while the power is still connected.

E Don't disassemble or replace components ))9 Don't operate the system if the control box makes noise or odor.
while the power is still connected. Alterations of the given power unit and control box aren't allowed.

Never operate the system if it's in moist environment
or its electrical components have contact with liquids.

Never operate the system with a damaged cord or plug.
@) Please contact your point of purchase to replace the damaged parts.

& Other Safety Instructions:

* Clear up all obstacles within the height adjustment range.

* Don't leave the cords or plug unorganized in order to prevent tripping hazards.
* Any attempts to reconstruct the desk frame aren't allowed.

* Don't add anything to the adjustable junctions of the desk frame.

* Outdoor use is prohibited.

I Preparation

What are the specifications
you need to know?

Weight Capacity Power Input Operation Temperature
80kg (176lbs) (100~240V) (-5°C~+40°C)

What are the tools you

require while installation? ||

@
Bubble Level Allen Wrench Drill Phillips Screwdriver
(Included)
What's the thing you'd
better have before A Shipping Blanket
installation? to protect the desk

and the floor

Please check all of the components shown in the component checklist. If any of the components are

Things you need to know
missing or damaged, contact your point of purchase for a replacement.

before installation
Disposal: The product with this mark indicates that this product shouldn't be disposed with other
household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from
uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material
resources. To return your used device, please use the local recycle service or contact your point of
purchase to withdrawn the product.

b=



I Checklist and Installation

A (x1)
Crossbar

J
B (x1

Lifting Column

C (x1)

D (x1)
Crossbar Spacer

/

1. Assembling the Crossbar

Shipping Blanket

E (x2) F (x1) G (x2) H (x1)
Side Bracket Sync Rod Foot Adapter Holder
The picture of the controller is for your
reference only. Actual product may vary.
1 (x1) J (x1) K (x1)
AC Adapter Power Plug Controller
+ Please prepare a spacious area for installation, and put a shipping blanket on the area to prevent
: scratches on the floor and the frame.
This page can be torn so that it's easier for you to match the components with the images. « Loosen the hex head screws that fix the adjustable junction, but don't completely take out the screws.
) Note: The drawing of the crossbar is the backside of it.
0 ) >
S-A (x16) S-B (x10) S-C (x2)
Hex Head Screw Phillips Head Screw+ 1 Spacer Phillips Head Screw
S-D (x3) S-E (x10) S-F (x1)
Cable Clip Anti-Vibration Pad Allen Wrench

L

Now let's start the installation.

» Attach one end of the crossbarQand crossbar
spacer @to the lifting column @with 2 screws
& using the Allen wrench &Das shown.

« Attach the other end of the crossbar to the
lifting column@with 2 screws @) using the

Allen wrench@Xp) .

Note: Maintain the lifting columns in a FACE DOWN
position during installation. This will aid in the remaining
assembly steps.




2. Installing the Side Brackets

« Turn the left knob clockwise as shown to loosen the sync rod.
« Attach the side bracket@to the end of the lifting column with « Insert the other end of the sync rod into the column as shown.

2 screws @ using the Allen wrench @@ as shown.
* Repeat the same process to assemble the other side bracket. ﬁ‘

3. Assembling the Sync Rod

« Turn the right knob counterclockwise as shown to loosen the sync rod G * Place the assembled frame on the back of the desktop as shown and then

« Attach the end of the sync rod as shown to the motor spindle in red line adjust the width of the crossbar to suit the size of the desktop.
position and turn the right knob clockwise to tighten the connection. « Tighten all the hex head screws on the crossbar to finish the adjustment.
« Re-tighten the sync rod by turning the knob counterclockwise as shown.

« After tightening the screws, use a drill to make mounting holes on the
backside of the desktop through the 10 mounting holes on the side brackets.
Note: The depth of the mounting holes should be over 10mm and the diameter
should be less than 3mm.




4. Installing the Feet 6. Connecting Cords and Attaching the AC Adapter

* Connect the controller@with the AC adapter“and
motor as shown.

* Insert the power plugo into the AC adapter.

Note: The picture of the controller is for your

reference only. Actual product may vary.

* Place the foot on the bottom of the lifting column.
Align the mounting holes on the foot with the screw
holes on the lifting column.

* Fix the foot (© with 4 screws @¥Yusing the Allen

wrench@.

* Repeat the same process to assemble the other foot.

7. Assembling the Desktop

* Tumn over the desk frame with the crossbar facing up. + Attach the anti-vibration pad @3 to the surface of the crossbar on
» Hang the adapter hoIder@ on the crossbar as shown. the ten positions as shown.

« Tighten the knobs on the adapter holder and then put
the AC adaptero into it.




8. Level Adjustment

: Z\::rrr]] c’;\]/eer tre?/iiizll( fgimezti?etzehg[zzsvt\;:; :izn:;oizvt\il: holes There are two adjustable foot pads under each foot. If the floor isn't even,
9 P y 9 simply turn the pad to adjust the height to make the desk stable.

on the crossbar. Insert and tighten the 10 screws @from below.
Tip: Use a bubble level to check if the desktop is even.

«—Phillips
Screwdriver

Bubble Level

X

————— — —
e

« Attach the controller to the desktop with 2 screws EX®) using a driller. . Connect the desk to power
« Stick the adhesive cable cIip@ under desk to organize cords. You can now use the sit—sténd desk.

Note: We have another manual of the digital
controller for detailed instruction. Please check
the Digital Control Panel For Electric Height
Adjustable Desk User Guide.
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